Agreement, to enforce the security obligations provided herein, and all attorneys' fees, costs, and 
expenses of litigation incurred by County even if Owner or Subdivider subsequently proceeds to 
complete the work. 

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS: 

23. The estimated cost of installing all of the improvements THIRTEEN MILLION 
SIX HUNDRED FOURTEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($13,614,732.00). 

24. Subdivider and Owner shall conform to and abide by all Federal, State, and local 
building, labor and safety laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations. All Work and materials shall 
be in full accordance with the applicable rules and regulations of the State Fire Marshal, safety

[...]

WHEREAS, Said Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for 
the faithful performance of said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and Everest Reinsurance Company 
(hereinafter designated as '"Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado, as 
Obligee, in the penal sum of Thirteen Million Six Hundred Fourteen Thousand Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Two Dollars And Zero Cents ($13,614,732.00) lawful money of the United 
States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, 
successors, executors and administrators,jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bound Principal his or its heirs, executors

[...]

(hereinafter designated "Surety"), are held firmly bound unto the County of El Dorado and all 
contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance 
of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of Six Million 
Eight Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-Six Dollars and Zero Cents 
($6,807,366.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under 
the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the 
same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought